may, in the discretion of the court be permitted to make the report and pay the license fee herein provided for, upon special application to the court in which the action to declare such forfeiture, is pending, upon such terms as the court shall direct.

Section 4. Any and all acts or parts of acts, special or general, contravening any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 858, A.]

[Published May 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 423.

AN ACT to amend chapter 162 of the laws of 1887, being the charter of the city of La Crosse, and the acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 849, A.]

[Published May 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 424.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to carry out the provisions of joint resolution No. 49, Ā.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation for funeral exany money in the general fund not otherwise appenses of John propriated, a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars to carry out the provisions of joint resolution No. 49, A., providing for the removal and burial of the remains of the late John Edwards.

Superintendent of public property to audit bills.

SECTION 2. The superintendent of public property is hereby directed to audit the bills of such expenses and certify the correctness thereof to the secretary of state, who shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount thereof as so certified by the superintendent of public property.

Section 3. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 851, A.]

[Published May 12, 1891.

CHAPTER 425.

AN ACT to amend chapter 263, laws of 1891, entitled, "An act to provide for the incorporation of trusts, annuity, guaranty, safe deposit, and security companies."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 263 Laws of 1891.

Property rights of minors and married women not enlarged.

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 263, of the general laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1891, is hereby amended by adding after the word "assigns" at the end of section 6 of said chapter, the following: Nothing in this act shall be held or construed to give to minors or married women any other or different power or right from what they now have as to transferring or disposing of any of their property or effects, either personal or real.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.